City of Caney Regular Council Meeting Minutes Monday, October 16, 2023 at 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Joshua Elliott called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call

Val Hurd -Present

Lori Patterson-Present

Zachary Ellison -Absent

Debbie Wood-Present

Kenith Butts-Present

Aaron Elliott-Present

Nathan Rains-Present

Addie Traxson - Present

Mayor Joshua Elliott led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Joshua Elliott led the invocation

Public Comments

Shawn Franklin, Sedan, KS- Expressed concerns over the Caney Valley Recreation Commission.

Consent Agenda

Council Member Wood made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda A-B presented. Council Member Patterson seconded the motion. Motion Carries: 7-0

Council Member Wood made a motion to approve the payment for Main Street Auto in the amount of \$371.16. Council Member Patterson seconded the motion. Motion Carries: 6-0 (Council Member Elliott Abstained)

New Council Business

A. Approval for the Fourth and Live concert to be on Friday, May 24th, 2024 in Downtown Caney

Council Member Patterson made a motion to approve the Fourth and Live concert to be on Friday, May 24th, 2024 in Downtown Caney. Council Member Traxson seconded the motion. Motion Carried: 7-0

Department Comments:

- City Administrator- Kelley Zellner- Update on Water Plant, Sewer Inspection, Grant applications
- City Clerk- Amber Dean- City Hall will be offline for most of the day on Tuesday due to a new server install, Hosting the cutest pet contest, and updating on the SRT and BVP Grant awards for the PD.

Council Comments:

Council Member Hurd: Thanked Amber Dean for the grants she wrote

Council Member Butts: Kittens available for adoption

Council Member Wood: Requested a scale for the produce at Caney market

Adjournment

Council Member Patterson Moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:55 p.m.

Council member Wood Seconded the Motion Motion Carries: 7-0

Joshua Elliott., Mayor

ATTEST